Features
1 of 14
Optimum Technology
Matching®  Applied
GaAs HBT
InGaP HBT
GaAs MESFET
SiGe BiCMOS

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
9 of 14
SPA-1526ZPreliminary
EDS-105847 Rev D
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at (+1) 336-678-5570 or sales-support@rfmd.com.
Evaluation Board Layout and Bill of Materials
850MHz to 910MHz Application Circuit (VCC and VPC=5.0V)
Bill of Materials
Q1      SPA-1526Z
R1      825ohm 1%
R2      4.32K ohm 1%
R3      47k ohm
C1      TAJA105K020R       1.0uF
C2      MCH185CN104KK   0.1uF
C3      MCH185A101JK      100pF
C4      MCH185A101JK      100pF
C5      MCH185A101JK      100pF
C6      MCH185A100JK      10pF
C7      MCH185A8R2JK      8.2pF
L1      0805HQ-48NX_BC   48nH Coil Craft
L2       LL1608FS-1N5S     1.5nH Toko
L3      LL1608FS-2N2S      2.7nH Toko
PCB           125871

10 of 14
SPA-1526Z Preliminary
EDS-105847 Rev D
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at (+1) 336-678-5570 or sales-support@rfmd.com.
Evaluation Board Layout and Bill of Materials
1930MHz to 1990MHz Application Circuit (VCC and VPC=5.0V)
Bill of Materials
Q1      SPA-1526Z
R1      825ohm 1%
R2      4.32K ohm 1%
R3      47k ohm
C1      TAJA106K020R       10.0uF
C2      MCH185CN104KK   0.1uF
C3      06035J100GBT        10pF AVX
C4      06035J100GBT        10pF AVX
C5      06035J100GBT        10pF AVX
C6      06035J3R9BBT        3.9pF AVX
C7      06035J3R0BBT        3.0pF AVX
L1      0805HQ-20NX_BC   20nH Coil Craft
PCB           125871
R2
C6

11 of 14
SPA-1526ZPreliminary
EDS-105847 Rev D
7628 Thorndike Road, Greensboro, NC  27409-9421 · For sales or technical
support, contact RFMD at (+1) 336-678-5570 or sales-support@rfmd.com.
Evaluation Board Layout and Bill of Materials
2110MHz to 2170MHz Application Circuit (VCC and VPC=5.0V)
Bill of Materials
Q1      SPA-1526Z
R1      825ohm 1%
R2      4.32K ohm 1%
R3      47k ohm
C1      TAJA106K020R       10.0uF
C2      MCH185CN104KK   0.1uF
C3      06035J8R2BBT        8.2pF AVX
C4      06035J8R2BBT        8.2pF AVX
C5      06035J8R2BBT        8.2pF AVX
C6      06035J3R3BBT        3.3pF AVX
C7      06035J2R4BBT        2.4pF AVX
L1      0805HQ-20NX_BC   20nH Coil Craft
PCB           125871
R1
R2

Dimensions in inches (millimeters)
Refer to drawing posted at www.rfmd.com for tolerances.
Ordering Information
Part Number Description Reel Size Devices/Reel
SPA-1526Z Lead Free, RoHS Compliant 7” 1000
SPA-1526Z-EVB1 850MHz to 910MHz Evaluation Board N/A N/A
SPA-1526Z-EVB2 1930MHz to 1960MHz Evaluation Board N/A N/A
SPA-1526Z-EVB3 2110MHz to 2170MHz Evaluation Board N/A N/A
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
14 of 14
SPA-1526Z Preliminary